

No. 43728-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

ROBERT SPEED,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Irene M. Hecht, WSBA #11063
Maureen M. Falecki, WSBA #18569
Attorneys for Respondent
United Service Automobile Association

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 JAN 22 PM 1:27
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
BY

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

 A. Did the trial court properly determine that USAA had no duty to defend Dr. Geyer under the USAA homeowner’s policy, when Mr. Speed claimed Dr. Geyer intentionally assaulted him, the policy only covers bodily injury arising out of an “accident,” and Washington case law holds that an assault can never be an accident? (Appellant’s Assignment of Error A.)..... 3

 B. Did the trial court properly determine that USAA had no duty to defend Dr. Geyer under the USAA auto policy, when the policy only covers bodily injury arising out of an automobile accident, and it is undisputed that Mr. Speed’s injuries did not arise out of an auto accident? (Appellant’s Assignment of Error A.)..... 3

 C. Did the trial court properly determine that USAA had no duty to defend Dr. Geyer under either USAA policy when both policies contain exclusions for bodily injury arising out of an intentional and/or purposeful act? (Appellant’s Assignment of Error A.) 3

 D. Did the trial court properly determine that because USAA had no duty to defend, it likewise had no duty to settle or indemnify, and therefore, could not be held liable for bad faith failure to defend, settle or indemnify? (Appellant’s Assignment of Error B.)..... 3

 E. Should the Court refuse to consider Mr. Speed’s request for attorney fees, expert fees, and treble damages under RCW 48.30.015, when Mr. Speed failed to raise these issues in the trial court?..... 3

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| | A. Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| | 1. The Assault and Mr. Speed’s Demand. | 3 |
| | 2. The Relevant Terms Of The USAA Homeowner’s and Auto Policies. | 7 |
| | a. The Homeowner’s Policy. | 7 |
| | b. The Auto Policy. | 8 |
| | 3. Upon Notice of the Assault, USAA Immediately Undertook An Investigation And Issued A Reservation of Rights..... | 9 |
| | 4. Mr. Speed Demands \$800,000.00 From USAA..... | 14 |
| | 5. Dr. Geyer and Mr. Speed Enter Into An Agreed Judgment and Covenant Not To Execute..... | 16 |
| | B. Procedural History. | 16 |
| IV. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 20 |
| | A. Standard of Review On Appeal. | 20 |
| | B. Mr. Speed’s Assault Claim, If Proven, Would Not Impose Liability On Dr. Geyer Within The Coverage Of Either The USAA Homeowner’s Or Auto Policies; Therefore, USAA Had No Duty To Defend The Assault Claim As A Matter of Law. | 21 |
| | 1. There Is A Duty To Defend When A Complaint Alleges Facts Which Could, If Proven, Impose Liability Upon The Insured Within The Insurance Policy’s Coverage. | 21 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The USAA homeowner’s Policy Only Provides Coverage For An “Occurrence,” Defined In The Policy As An “Accident” And An Assault Is Not An Accident..... | 24 |
| 3. | The USAA Auto Policy Only Provides Coverage For Bodily Injuries “Because Of An Auto Accident” And There Was No “Auto Accident.”..... | 29 |
| 4. | USAA Had No Duty To Defend The Assault Claim Because Both The USAA Homeowner’s And Auto Policies Specifically Exclude Coverage For Bodily Injury Caused By An Insured’s Intentional Act..... | 29 |
| C. | Mr. Speed’s Assertion That USAA Is Required To Defend <i>Any</i> Claim Asserted Against An Insured Is Contrary To Both Washington Law And The Clear Terms Of The USAA Policies. | 30 |
| D. | Mr. Speed’s Assertion That USAA Had A Duty To Defend Because It Was Allegedly Uncertain About Coverage And/Or Admitted It Had A Duty To Defend Is Belied By The Facts And By Washington Law. | 32 |
| 1. | Actions Taken By An Insurer Under A Reservation Of Rights Do Not Trigger A Duty To Defend. | 33 |
| 2. | <i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, And Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company</i> Do Not Create A Duty To Defend In This Case. | 35 |
| E. | Because The Assault Claim Did Not Trigger USAA’s Duty to Defend, USAA Also Has No Duty To Settle Or Indemnify. | 39 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| F. | When There Is No Duty To Defend, Settle, Or Indemnify, An Insurer Cannot Be Held Liable For Bad Faith Failure To Defend, Settle, Or Indemnify. | 40 |
| G. | The Remedy Of Estoppel Is Not Available In The Absence Of A Bad Faith Breach..... | 41 |
| H. | Even If USAA Had A Duty To Defend, There Is No Basis For Finding That USAA Acted in Bad Faith As A Matter of Law. | 43 |
| I. | Mr. Speed Did Not Seek Judgment On His Statutory Claims, And He Did Not Request An Order Awarding Treble Damages Or Attorney Fees In The Trial Court; Therefore He May Not Raise These Issues For The First Time On Appeal. | 48 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 49 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bauer</i> , 96 Wn. App. 11, 977 P.2d 617 (1999)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)..... | 33, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>American States Ins. Co. v. Symes of Silverdale, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 462, 78 P.3d 1266 (2003)..... | 44 |
| <i>Brothers v. Pub. Sch. Employees of Washington</i> , 88 Wn. App. 398, 945 P.2d 208 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 194, 978 P.2d 568, (1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 144 Wn.2d 335, 27 P.3d 1172 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Capital Specialty Ins. Corp. v. JBC Entertainment Holdings, Inc.</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 289 P.3d 735 (2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina</i> , 46 Wn. App. 784, 732 P.2d 1008 (1987)..... | 45, 48 |
| <i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991)..... | 48 |
| <i>Detweiler v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Grelis</i> , 43 Wn. App. 475, 718 P.2d 812 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Romas</i> , 88 Wn. App. 801, 947 P.2d 754 (1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Grange Ins. Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 91, 776 P.2d 123 (1989)..... | 25, 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Grinnell Mutual Insurance Company v. LaForge</i> , 863 N.E.2d 1132 (Ill. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 865 N.E.2d 968 (2007)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)..... | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Holly Mountain Resources v. Westport Ins. Group</i> , 130 Wn. App. 635, 104 P.2d 725 (2005)..... | 19, 22, 41, 49 |
| <i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009)..... | 21, 44 |
| <i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)..... | 19, 23, 42, 43 |
| <i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Olympic Steamship Company v. Centennial Insurance Company</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)..... | 49 |
| <i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)..... | 19, 20, 41 |
| <i>Prudential Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 43 Wn. App. 111, 724 P.2d 418 (1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 684, 801 P.2d 207 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 408, 89 P.3d 689 (2004)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. McGrath</i> , 42 Wn. App. 58, 708 P.2d 657 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)..... | 42, 43 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Dotts</i> , 38 Wn. App. 382, 685 P.2d 632 (1984)..... | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)..... | 40, 45 |
| <i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 509, 182 P.3d 985 (2008)..... | 42, 48 |
| <i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008)..... | 19, 42 |
| <i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984)..... | 22, 23, 32, 46 |
| <i>Stouffer & Knight v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003)..... | 45 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... | 22, 38, 39 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 527, 887 P.2d 455 (1995)..... | 19, 40 |
| <i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 20 Wn. App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015 (1978)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>University Village Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090, (2001) <i>rev'd denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1002, 35 P.3d 381 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wellman & Zuck, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 666, 285 P.3d 892 (2012)..... | 19, 23, 41, 42 |
| <i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Company</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... | passim |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| RCW 18.32.020 | 39 |

RCW 48.30.015 4, 18

Other Authorities

15A, Tegland & Ende, Washington Practice: Handbook on Civil
Procedure § 85.9 (2012-2013 ed.)..... 21
